

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

No. 21–1992

---

---

GERI L. WHITE,

Appellant,

vs.

MICHAEL HARKRIDER, CITY OF IOWA CITY, CHRIS  
WISEMAN and JOHNSON COUNTY,

Appellees.

---

Appeal from the Iowa District Court for Johnson County  
Chad Kepros, District Judge

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE STATE OF IOWA  
SUPPORTING APPELLEES**

---

THOMAS J. MILLER  
Attorney General of Iowa

SAMUEL P. LANGHOLZ  
Assistant Solicitor General

TESSA M. REGISTER  
Assistant Attorney General  
1305 E. Walnut Street  
Des Moines, Iowa 50319  
(515) 281-5164  
(515) 281-4209 (fax)  
sam.langholz@ag.iowa.gov  
tessa.register@ag.iowa.gov

ATTORNEYS FOR AMICUS CURIAE STATE OF IOWA

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	3
INTEREST AND FUNDING OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	5
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The Court should not extend <i>Godfrey</i> liability to municipalities because <i>Godfrey</i> was wrongly decided. ....	6
A. <i>Godfrey</i> misread the Iowa Constitution, misapplied Iowa precedent, and rested heavily on uncertain federal precedent. ....	6
B. “Thus far and no farther.” .....	10
II. The <i>Baldwin</i> cases did not conduct a self-execution analysis for article I, sections 1 and 8 of the Iowa Constitution. ....	14
CONCLUSION.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	19
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Baldwin v. City of Estherville</i> , 915 N.W.2d 259 (Iowa 2018).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Baldwin v. City of Estherville</i> , 929 N.W.2d 691 (Iowa 2019).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Bandoni v. State</i> , 715 A.2d 580 (R.I. 1998) .....	6
<i>Bivens v. Six Unnamed Agents of the Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971) .....	8, 9, 10, 13
<i>City of Sioux City v. Jacobsma</i> , 862 N.W.2d 335 (Iowa 2015) .....	16
<i>Davis v. Burke</i> , 179 U.S. 399 (1900).....	14, 15, 17
<i>Egbert v. Boule</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1793 (2022) .....	9, 13
<i>Garrison v. New Fashion Pork LLP</i> , 977 N.W.2d 67 (Iowa 2022).....	16
<i>Godfrey v. State</i> , 898 N.W.2d 844 (Iowa 2017).....	passim
<i>Greene v. Harrison Cnty.</i> , 16 N.W. 136 (Iowa 1883) .....	11
<i>Hernández v. Mesa</i> , 140 S. Ct. 735 (2020).....	9
<i>Kincaid v. Hardin Cnty.</i> , 53 Iowa 430 (1880) .....	11
<i>Lennette v. State</i> , 975 N.W.2d 380 (Iowa 2022).....	7
<i>Lindley v. Polk Cnty.</i> , 50 N.W. 975 (Iowa 1892) .....	11
<i>McElroy v. State</i> , 703 N.W.2d 385 (Iowa 2005).....	10
<i>Packard v. Voltz</i> , 62 N.W. 757 (Iowa 1895).....	11
<i>Post v. Davis Cnty.</i> , 191 N.W. 129 (Iowa 1922).....	7, 12, 13

<i>Roberts v. Millikin</i> , 93 P.2d 393 (Wash. 1939).....	6
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988).....	9
<i>Snethen v. Harrison Cnty.</i> , 152 N.W. 12 (Iowa 1915) .....	12
<i>Soper v. Henry Cnty.</i> , 26 Iowa 264 (1868) .....	11
<i>Stevens v. Stearns</i> , 833 A.2d 835 (Vt. 2003).....	16
<i>Wagner v. State</i> , 952 N.W.2d 843 (Iowa 2020).....	7
<i>Wilson v. Jefferson Cnty.</i> , 13 Iowa 181 (1862).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Wilson v. Wapello</i> , 105 N.W. 363 (Iowa 1905).....	13
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....	8, 17

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	7
Iowa Code § 13.2(1)(a) .....	5
Iowa Code § 670.14 .....	14
Iowa Code § 670.4 .....	14
Iowa Const. art. I, § 1 .....	15
Iowa Const. art. XII, § 1 .....	6

**Other Authorities**

Buell McCash, <i>Ex-Delicto Liability of Counties in Iowa</i> , 10 Iowa L. Bull. 16 (1924) .....	9, 11
